Drost Hasche Subdivision, PC#15-017

STAFF DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE REPORT

To:
Plan Commission


Prepared By:
Bill Enright, Deputy Director Planning and Community Development
Meeting Date:
October 14, 2015
Date Prepared:
October 8, 2015
Project Title:
Drost Hasche Subdivision
Address:
921-927-931 Highland Avenue
Background Information

Petitioner:
Bruce Miller

Address:
Trademark Builders

32 W. Sherman Street

Palatine, Illinois 60067
Existing Zoning:
R-3, One Family Dwelling District

Requested Action:

· Preliminary Plat of Subdivision to resubdivide three single family lots into two single family lots. 
Variations Required: 

1. A variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-3.6, Required Minimum Yards to allow a reduction to the minimum side yard (south) setback from 7.5 feet to 5.33 feet for existing home at 921 N. Highland Avenue.  
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Surrounding Properties:
	
	Zoning
	Use
	Comprehensive Plan

	North
	R-3, One Family Dwelling District
	Single Family Residence
	Single Family Detached

	South
	R-3, One Family Dwelling District
	Single Family Residence
	Single Family Detached

	East
	R-3, One Family Dwelling District
	Single Family Residence
	Single Family Detached

	West
	R-3, One Family Dwelling District
	Single Family Residence
	Single Family Detached


Project Summary

The subject site consists of three zoning lots, each 50 feet wide and 132 feet deep (this includes the 7 feet of the alley that has been vacated to these parcels), located on the east side of Highland Avenue, south of Willow Street. The total area of the properties is 19,800 square feet. There are three existing homes that are located on the three zoning lots. It is the petitioner’s intent to consolidate and resubdivide the three 50-foot wide zoning lots into two parcels, each 75-feet wide.  The petitioner’s intent is to demolish the two existing homes and detached garages at 927 and 931 N. Highland and build a new home on the newly created Lot 1. If approved, the property owner of newly created Lot 2 at 921 N. Highland keep the existing house but will demolish the existing detached garage on the property and build an attached garage. 
Staff evaluated the relationship of the proposed new lots to the Zoning and Subdivision regulations:
Table 1: Subdivision Analysis

	Zoning Requirements
	Minimum Lot Area
	Minimum Lot Width
	Front Yard Setback
	Side Yard Setback
	Rear Yard Setback
	Corner Side Yard Setback

	

	R-3 Lot
	Corner
	Standard
	Corner
	Standard
	Block Average (Must be calculated)
	10% of Lot width (at least 7 feet)
	30 FT
	Average or 10% of lot width

	
	9,900 SF
	8,750 SF
	90 FT
	70 FT
	
	
	
	

	

	Proposed Lot 1
	NA
	9,900 SF
	NA
	75 FT
	25.87 ft
	7.5 ft 
	30 ft
	NA

	Proposed Lot 2 (921 Highland)
	NA
	9,900 SF
	NA
	75 FT
	25.87 FT
	5.33 FT*
South side yard existing
	30 ft
	NA


*Variation Required for existing home on newly created Lot 2
Plat and Subdivision Committee

The Plat and Subdivision Committee of the Plan Commission met on May 27, 2015 to discuss the project and did not express any objections to the request and felt this request fit in with the neighborhood. 

Zoning and Comprehensive Plan

Pursuant to the Village’s Comprehensive Plan, the properties are designated Single Family Detached. The proposed resubdivision would be consistent with the Village’s Comprehensive Plan. 

There are currently ten zoning lots on the east of Highland Avenue between Willow St. and Elm Street. Of those lots, one lot (10%) is 75 feet wide. If the resubdivision were approved, three of the remaining 9 lots (33%) would be 75 feet wide. There are nine zoning lots on the west side of Highland Ave. between Willow St. and Elm Street. Of those lots, three lots (33%) are 75 feet wide. Lots in the neighborhood range from 50 feet to 100 feet in width (please see attached). The proposed 75-foot wide lots would be compatible with the neighborhood.
The proposed lots meet the minimum R-3 standards relative to lot area and width (see Table 1 above). Per Chapter 28, Section 5.1-3.6, a minimum side yard of ten percent of the lot width is required. Therefore for 75 foot wide lots, a side yard of 7.5 feet will be required. The existing home at 921 N. Highland is setback 5.33 feet from the south property line (proposed Lot2) and will require the following variation:  

· A variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-3.6, Required Minimum Yards to allow a reduction to the minimum side yard setback from 7.5 feet to 5.33 feet for existing home at 921 N. Highland Avenue (Lot 2).  

The Petitioner provided a written response dated July 8, 2015 (attached) to the three variation criteria:

· The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only under the conditions allowed by the regulations in that zone; and

· The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances; and 

· The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

Staff does not object to the variation for the south side yard setback as this is an existing house and the actual setback is not changing. Staff recommends that this variation only apply to the existing home at 921 N. Highland Avenue, while all new structures and additions would need to comply with current code standards.  
Building, Site, and Landscape Related Issues 
Any new home or addition to the existing home shall require a Design Commission application to be submitted and approved prior to the issuance of a building permit. Secondly, a fee-in-lieu of detention shall be required as on-site detention shall not be required.
Traffic & Parking Issues

According to the Village’s Subdivision Control Regulations and Zoning Ordinance, a traffic study is required for residential developments that have at least 100 dwelling units or more. Since the Petitioner is only proposing a two-lot development a formal traffic study by a certified Traffic Engineer is not required. 

Recommendation
Approval of the Drost Hasche 2 lot subdivision and a variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-3.6, Required Minimum Yards to allow a reduction to the minimum south side yard setback from 7.5 feet to 5.33 feet for existing home at 921 N. Highland Avenue(Lot2), subject to the following conditions:
1.
Submittal of a Final Plat of Subdivision.

2. 
The variation for the south side yard setback on Lot 2 shall only apply to the existing structure at 921 Highland Avenue, 
while all new structures shall comply with current code standards. 

3. 
A fee-in-lieu of detention shall be required.

4. 
A Design Commission application must be submitted for the new home and any addition to the existing home.
5. 
The petitioner will be required to demolish the existing home and garage at 927 N. Highland Avenue prior to recording 
the Final Plat.
6. 
The petitioner shall comply with all applicable Federal, State and Village copes and policies. 
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William V. Enright, Deputy Director of Planning and Community Development

C:
Randy Recklaus, Village Manager


All Department Heads
SUBJECT PROPERTY
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